
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

Chaowei Power Holdings Limited
超威動力控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 951)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION

SUPPLEMENTAL ENTRUSTED LOAN AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 17 December 2012 in 
relation to the Entrusted Loan Agreement. Pursuant to the Entrusted Loan Agreement, 
Chaowei Power agreed to provide the Entrusted Loan of RMB200 million to the Borrower, 
through the Lending Agent, for a term of three years from 17 December 2012 to 16 
December 2015.

Based on arm’s length negotiations, on 20 March 2015, Chaowei Power, Jiangsu Chisen 
and the Lending Agent entered into the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement and 
its supplemental collateral agreements mainly to (1) adjust the principal amount of the 
Entrusted Loan from RMB200 million to the Extended Entrusted Loan is the principal 
amount of RMB160 million and (2) extend the term of Entrusted Loan Arrangement for 
two years.

Save as agreed under the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement and its supplemental 
collateral agreements, all other rights, obligations and commitments under the Entrusted 
Loan Agreement and its collateral agreements remained unchanged and valid until the 
expiry of the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement and its supplemental collateral 
agreements.

As one relevant applicable percentage ratio in respect of the provision of the Extended 
Entrusted Loan is more than 5% but less than 25% under the Listing Rules, the provision 
of Extended Entrusted Loan constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under 
the Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under the 
Listing Rules.



– 2 –

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 17 December 2012 in relation 
to the Entrusted Loan Agreement. Pursuant to the Entrusted Loan Agreement, Chaowei 
Power agreed to provide the Entrusted Loan of RMB200 million to the Borrower, through the 
Lending Agent, for a term of three years from 17 December 2012 to 16 December 2015.

Based on arm’s length negotiations, on 20 March 2015, Chaowei Power, Jiangsu Chisen 
and the Lending Agent entered into the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement and its 
supplemental collateral agreements mainly to (1) adjust the principal amount of the Entrusted 
Loan from RMB200 million to the Extended Entrusted Loan is the principal amount of 
RMB160 million and (2) extend the term of Entrusted Loan Arrangement for another two 
years.

Save as agreed under the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement and its supplemental 
collateral agreements, all other rights, obligations and commitments under the Entrusted Loan 
Agreement and its collateral agreements remained unchanged and valid until the expiry of the 
Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement and its supplemental collateral agreements.

SUPPLEMENTAL ENTRUSTED LOAN AGREEMENT

Date: 20 March 2015. The Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement 
shall become effective upon the signing by the parties thereto.

Lender: Chaowei Power

Borrower: Jiangsu Chisen

Lending Agent: CITIC Trust Co. Ltd.,* (中信信托有限責任公司)

Amount of the Extended
Entrusted Loan:

RMB160 million, which shall be released to the Borrower upon 
deposit by the Lender of the fund into the account designated 
by the Lending Agent and upon written confirmation by the 
Lender

Term: The original term under the Entrusted Loan Agreement 
(i.e. 17 December 2012 to 16 December 2015) was extended for 
two years till 17 December 2017

Interest rate: Fixed 8% per annum

Repayment terms: The repayment term under the Entrusted Loan Agreement 
remained unchanged. Interest is payable by the Borrower 
quarterly or upon early repayment of the Extended Entrusted 
Loan.



– 3 –

The Borrower shall repay not less than 25%, 50% and 75% of 
the outstanding principal under the Extended Entrusted Loan on 
or before the expiry of the 51st, 54th and 57th months (being 
March 2017, June 2017 and September 2017) from the date of 
the Extended Entrusted Loan, with balance repayable in full 
upon expiry of the Extended Entrusted Loan.

Upon expiry of one year after the signing of the Supplemental 
Entrusted Loan Agreement, either the Lender or the Borrower 
has the right to terminate the Entrusted Loan Arrangement.

The Borrower and Zhejiang Chisen would assume joint and 
several obligations regarding the repayment of the principal and 
interest of the Entrusted Loan.

Upon receipt of interest or principal, the Lending Agent shall 
pay the same amount to the Lender within two business days 
after deduction of an agreed fee to be charged by the Lending 
Agent.

Purpose of the Extended 
Entrusted Loan:

The Extended Entrusted Loan shall be used for general working 
capital of the Borrower

Guarantees and security 
measures:

The guarantees and securities measures under the Entrusted 
Loan Agreement remained unchanged. In addition to the joint 
and several repayment obligations assumed by the Borrower 
and Zhejiang Chisen, the full repayment of the Extended 
Entrusted Loan, the interest and the relevant expenses shall be 
secured by:

(a) a pledge of 98% equity interest in the Borrower by 
Zhejiang Chisen for a term commencing from the date of 
approval of such pledge by the competent governmental 
authority up to expiry of the limitation period for action 
by the Lending Agent under the Loan Agreement, as 
amended by the Supplemental Loan Agreement and 
the Joint Payment Agreement ,  as amended by the 
Supplemental Joint Payment Agreement;

(b) a pledge of 100% equity interest in Zhejiang Chisen 
by Fast More for a term commencing from the date of 
approval of such pledge by the competent governmental 
authority up to expiry of the limitation period for action 
by the Lending Agent under the Loan Agreement, as 
amended by the Supplemental Loan Agreement and 
the Joint Payment Agreement ,  as amended by the 
Supplemental Joint Payment Agreement;



– 4 –

(c) chattel charges over all the machinery and equipment 
of each of the Borrower and Zhejiang Chisen for a term 
commencing from the approval of such chattel charges by 
the competent governmental authority up to expiry of the 
limitation period for action by the Lending Agent under 
the Loan Agreement, as amended by the Supplemental 
Loan Agreement and the Joint Payment Agreement, as 
amended by the Supplemental Joint Payment Agreement; 
and 

(d) personal guarantee by Mr. Xu Kecheng (徐克成) (together 
with his spouse), the ultimate beneficial owner of the 
Borrower, for a term of two years from the expiry of the 
Loan Agreement, as amended by the Supplemental Loan 
Agreement and the Joint Payment Agreement, as amended 
by the Supplemental Joint Payment Agreement;

Handling fee: The Lending Agent will charge a handling fee of RMB2 million 
per annum which shall be paid by the Lender for the year ended 
31 December 2015 and RMB1.2 million per annum which shall 
be paid by the Lender for the years ended 31 December 2016 
and 2017.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL ENTRUSTED LOAN 
AGREEMENT

The terms of the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Arrangement, including the interest rate 
thereunder, was agreed by the Lender and the Borrower after arm’s length negotiations 
having taken into account of prevailing market interest rates. In view that (i) the interest rate 
under the Extended Entrusted Loan was higher than the prevailing benchmark interest rate 
for fixed deposits in RMB announced by the People’s Bank of China, (ii) the Entrusted Loan 
Arrangement and its supplements represents one of the Group’s continuous efforts to seek 
investment opportunities, the Directors consider that the Extended Entrusted Loan provides a 
reasonable return to the idle cash of the Group. Given that as at the date of this announcement, 
the operation of the Entrusted Loan Agreement goes smooth, and the Extended Entrusted 
Loan was secured by different assets and guaranteed by the ultimate beneficial owner of the 
Borrower, which was substantially the same as those under the Entrusted Loan Agreement, 
the Directors also consider that the capital risks of the Group in connection with the Extended 
Entrusted Loan has been properly addressed.

The Borrower is one of the players in the business of the lead-acid e-bike auto motive battery. 
The Borrower has already upgraded all its production capacity with cadmium-free technology 
which is in compliance with the “Entry Requirement For Lead-acid Battery Industry” (鉛蓄
電池行業準入條件) released by Ministry of Industry & Information Technology and Ministry 
of Environmental Protection (工業和信息化部及環境保護部). The Directors consider the 
extension of the Entrusted Loan to the Borrower paves way for potential business or other 
forms of corporation with the Borrower in the future as and when appropriate. Accordingly, 
the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the opinion that the 
terms of the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Arrangement are fair and reasonable and in the 
interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.



– 5 –

GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

The Group is principally engaged in the business of lead-acid motive battery manufacturing.

The Borrower is a company established in the PRC with limited liability and is principally 
engaged in the manufacturing and sales of lead-acid battery and related products.

The Lending Agent is a non-banking finance institution established in the PRC and is 
principally engaged in fiduciary services, financial services and other financial related 
services. To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all 
reasonable enquiries, each of the Borrower, the Lending Agent and their respective ultimate 
beneficial owners were Independent Third Parties not connected with the Company and its 
connected persons.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one relevant applicable percentage ratio in respect of the provision of the Extended 
Entrusted Loan is more than 5% but less than 25% under the Listing Rules, the provision of 
Extended Entrusted Loan constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under the 
Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under the Listing 
Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless the 
context otherwise requires:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Borrower” or “Jiangsu 
Chisen

Chisen Electric Jiangsu Co., Ltd.* (昌盛電氣江蘇有限公司), 
a company established in the PRC with limited liability, which 
was held as to 98% by Zhejiang Chisen and 2% by Mr. Xu 
Kecheng (徐克成) as at the date of this announcement

“Company” Chaowei Power Holdings Limited (超威動力控股有限公司), 
a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands, the shares of 
which are listed on the Stock Exchange

“connected person” has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the directors of the Company

“Entrusted Loan” the amount of RMB200 million of the Group which was 
entrusted to the Lending Agent pursuant to the Entrusted Loan 
Agreement



– 6 –

“Entrusted Loan 
Agreement”

the entrusted loan agreement dated 17 December 2012 entered 
into between Chaowei Power and the Lending Agent in relation 
to the Entrusted Loan

“Entrusted Loan 
Arrangement”

the arrangement in relation to the provision of the Entrusted 
Loan by Chaowei Power to the Borrower through the Lending 
Agent as contemplated under the Entrusted Loan Agreement, as 
amended by the Supplemental Entrusted Loan Agreement and 
the Loan Agreement, as amended by the Supplemental Loan 
Agreement

“Extended Entrusted 
Loan”

the amount of RMB160 million of the Group which was 
entrusted to the Lending Agent pursuant to the Supplemental 
Entrusted Loan Agreement

“Fast More” Fast More Limited (捷加有限公司), a company incorporated in 
Hong Kong with limited liabilities, which was wholly owned 
by Chisen Electric Corporation, a Nevada corporation the 
controlling interest of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Xu 
Kecheng (徐克成) as at the date of this announcement

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries (as defined in the Listing 
Rules) from time to time

“Independent Third 
Party(ies)”

Person(s) or company(ies) which is (are) not a connected 
person(s) of the Company

“Joint Payment 
Agreement”

the joint payment agreement dated 17 December 2012 entered 
into between the Borrower, Zhejiang Chisen and the Lending 
Agent in relation to the repayment of the Entrusted Loan

“Lender” or 
“Chaowei Power”

Chaowei Power Co., Ltd.* (超威電源有限公司), a company 
incorporated in the PRC, a wholly-owned, principal operating 
subsidiary of the Group

“Lending Agent” CITIC Trust Co. Ltd.,* (中信信托有限責任公司), a fiduciary 
company incorporated in the PRC

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange

“Loan Agreement” the loan agreement dated 17 December 2012 entered into 
between the Lending Agent and the Borrower in relation to the 
Entrusted Loan



– 7 –

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the share(s) of the Company from time to time

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Entrusted 
Loan Agreement”

the supplemental entrusted loan agreement dated 20 March 
2015 entered into between Chaowei Power and the Lending 
Agent in relation to the Extended Entrusted Loan

“Supplemental Joint 
Payment Agreement”

the supplemental joint payment agreement dated 20 March 
2015 entered into between the Borrower, Zhejiang Chisen and 
the Lending Agent in relation to the repayment of the Extended 
Entrusted Loan

“Supplemental Loan 
Agreement”

the supplemental loan agreement dated 20 March 2015 entered 
into between the Lending Agent and the Borrower in relation to 
the Extended Entrusted Loan

“Zhejiang Chisen” Zhejiang Chisen Electric Co., Ltd.* (浙江昌盛電氣有限公
司), a company established in the PRC with limited liability, 
which was wholly-owned by Fast More as at the date of this 
announcement

% per cent

If there is any inconsistency between the Chinese names of entities or enterprises established 
in China and their English translations, the Chinese names shall prevail. The English 
translation of company names in Chinese which are marked with “*” is for identification 
purpose only.

By Order of the Board
Chaowei Power Holdings Limited

Zhou Mingming
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Changxing, Zhejiang Province, 20 March 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. ZHOU Mingming, Mr. 
ZHOU Longrui, Ms. YANG Yunfei and Mr. YANG Xinxin; the non-executive Directors are Ms. 
FANG Jianjun and Mr. NG Chi Kit; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. WANG 
Jiqiang, Prof. OUYANG Minggao and Mr. LEE Conway Kong Wai.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


